MINUTES OF February 6, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Bassitt opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 6th day of February, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus. 
Beth Siebert led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the February 1, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #45-07.   Approve the employment of Sheila Hullinger within the Allen County Office of Homeland Security.
Russell J. Decker, EMA Director, has requested that the Board authorize the employment of Sheila Hullinger in the EMA Office effective February 12, 2007 on a part-tine basis at a cost not to exceed $12,500.00/year.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #46-07.   Authorize a modification to the second Amendment and restatement of Cross Easement and Parking Agreement and the granting of an Easement Agreement pertaining to a parcel located in Perry Township.
This item was explained in full detail at the February 1, 2007 Agenda Meeting.  Due to the elimination of the former detention basin and substitution of two new detention basins and installation of related storm sewer lines, pipes, laterals, feeders and/or mains, it is necessary for the involved parties to vacate, release and cancel easement rights to the former detention pond and establish new easement rights to the two new detention basins pursuant to the “Modification to Second Amendments to and Restatement of Cross Easement and Parking Agreement and Grant of Easement Agreement.”  The BOC has deemed it necessary to relocate and replace the storm water detention basins for the discharge of storm water.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #47-07.   Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #48-07.   Authorize Change Order #1 with Don Snyder Excavating, Inc. for the FY’05 Formula Grant – Bath Township Flood & Drainage Project.

In response to a request for bids for the FY’05 Formula Grant – Bath Township Flood & Drainage Project, a contract was awarded to Don Snyder Excavating, Inc. in the amount of $62,296.75, substantially under the engineer’s estimate of $74,051.00.  After consulting with the project engineer, Kohli & Kaliher, and the Bath Township Trustees, the scope of the project was expanded resulting in Change Order #1 – Final, increasing the project cost by $18,374.78 for a new contract amount not to exceed $80,671.53, which is recommended for approval by the project engineer and Community Development Coordinator Bruce Wells. The Bath Township Trustees will pay for all engineering services related to the project as well as all construction costs that exceed the grant allocation amount of $73,300.00.  
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #49-07.   Authorize the modification to a contract with Lima/Allen Council on Community Affairs (LACCA) for provision of Fair Housing Services.

The BOC has previously authorized a contract with LACCA to provide Fair Housing Services for Allen County.  The contract calls for the provision of fair housing services by LACCA consistent with the needs of the County set forth by FY’04 Formula and FY’04 Housing Community Development Block Grant Programs at a cost not to exceed $13,600.00, for the period from May 1, 2005 through December 31, 2006.  The contract contains language that allows the modification of scope and compensation if agreed to in writing by both parties.  Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, has indicated to the BOC that the said agreement did change to include the provision of Fair Housing activities specific to the FY’05 Formula Grant at a negotiated additional cost of $7,200.00 to be funded with the Fair Housing allocation from the grant for a total amount not to exceed $20,800.00.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #50-07.   Authorize commitment of funds for repairs to a property in Shawnee Township.
The property owner of a home located in Shawnee Township has previously applied for and been found to qualify for emergency repair assistance for her home under the Ohio Housing Trust Fund Home Repair Program and Home Repair Program.  The work involved the replacement of an inoperable boiler that supplied heat to the house and was deemed an emergency situation.  Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, requested Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. to inspect the boiler & replace the same for an estimated cost of $3,538.00 plus the cost of a water regulator and thermostat as needed for a total cost not to exceed $4,000.00.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #51-07.   Enter into contract with Arcadis for the American II Wastewater Treatment Plant Project.
Bradley T. Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, has requested that the BOC approve a contract with Arcadis to provide additional design, construction engineering and resident project representation services for the American II Wastewater Treatment Plant Project at a cost not toe exceed $758,500.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #52-07.   Approve an Administrative Settlement Agreement for a property owner within Eastown Road Phase 3.
Brion Rhodes, Bridge Engineer, has submitted an invoice from Mannik & Smith Group requesting $4,328.00 of additional compensation for James J. and Kimberly Duddy III, who are property owners within the Eastown Road Phase 3 Project Corridor.  This additional compensation is due to incorrect advice given to the property owners.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #53-07.   Authorize commitment of funds for repairs to a property located in Perry Township.

The property owner of a home in Perry Township has previously made application and been found to apply for repair assistance under the Ohio Housing Trust Fund Home Repair Program and Home Repair Program.  Bids for those repairs, being in connection to the public sanitary sewer system and associated plumbing work, were received from two contractors, with one being non responsive to the bid specification, resulting in a single bid from Gast Plumbing & Heating, Inc. for a total amount not to exceed $6,005.00 which includes costs for associated tap permits.  Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator has requested funds for the project.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #54-07.   Authorize membership and payment of dues to various associations.
The BOC has received various invoices requesting renewal of a membership and payment of dues for 2007 for the following:  County Commissioners Association of Ohio - $8,617.00, County Administrators’ Association - $300.00 and Northwestern Ohio Dog Wardens Association - $20.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #55-07.   Authorize the issuance of warrants to various County Organizations for 2007.
Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested the BOC authorize payment of the following 2007 appropriations:
Account No.


To:




Amount:


29901431-350508

Airport Authority




$   85,140.00

40174131-350506

Fairboard (Ag Society)



$   53,500.00

15000031-350507

Soil Conservation




$ 175,000.00

15000031-350615

Co-op Extension




$ 267,374.00

29800031-370120

Crime Victim Services



$   46,110.00

29800031-350515

Community Connections-



$   41,349.00





Re-entry Program
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #56-07.   Authorize a transfer of the 2007 Mandated Share of Public Assistance to the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services.
In accordance with ORC Section 5101.61, the estimated county share reimbursable income maintenance expenditures for calendar year/state fiscal year 2007 was certified by the Ohio Department of Job & Family Services as $546,305.00.  The BOC acknowledges that sufficient funds have been appropriated to cover the actual CY’07 Mandated Share assessment and that all funds shall be transferred and deposited into the Public Assistance Fund.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #57-07.   Enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Lima-Allen County Regional Planning Commission.

The BOC desires to enter into a MOU with the Lima-Allen County Regional Planning Commission for the purpose of establishing roles and responsibilities of the LACRPC and to establish the basis in which the BOC financially supports the LACRPC.  This MOU is effective beginning January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   Community Development Director, Bruce Wells, presented the following:
      1. Request to adopt Resolution #58-07, approve Community Housing Improvement Program Policies and Procedures Manual for the FY’04 Grant Program.  The BOC has received grant funds from the State of Ohio for housing rehabilitation and homebuyer assistance throughout Allen County.  It is necessary for the BOC to develop policies and procedures for the implementation of the said programs.  Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator is requesting, due to a clerical oversight, that the BOC adopt a Policy & Procedure Manual retroactively for Allen County’s FY’2004 CHIP Program for the period of September 2004 through October 2006, or any revised expiration date of said grant.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
B.   Russ Decker, Allen County EMA Director, presented the following:
      1. Request authorization to enter into a lease agreement with IKON Office Solutions, Inc.  This lease agreement is for a copier/printer for the 9-1-1 Emergency Phone Center.  The said agreement is effective February 8, 2007 for a period of 60 months at a rate not to exceed $9,819.00.  Russ explained that this new machine will replace the existing 7-year old machine and this agreement will result in a monthly savings over the current machine from $110 to $150, for an estimated cost savings of nearly $7,000 over the term of the lease.
C.   Beth Seibert, Allen County Soil & Water Conservation District, presented the following:
      1. Request to combine five storm-water permits.  The program will allow Allen County, along with American, Bath, Perry and Shawnee Townships, to combine all stormwater permits into one permit which will result in avoiding duplication of permit fees.  This is how the OEPA would like to see us handle this as opposed to Allen County becoming co-permittes on the other four Townships permits.  This combined plan & permit concept is being done quite successfully in Hamilton County.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 

Assistant Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

